
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 10 May 2012 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th April, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

4) 
  

 
5. Correspondence of the Chief Executive (herewith) (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

 
6. Draft Report on Standards Regime (herewith) (Pages 7 - 30) 
  

 
7. Revised Code of Conduct (Draft Report as submitted to the Cabinet on 25th 

April, 2012) (herewith) (Pages 31 - 49) 
  

 
8. Draft Letter to Parish Councils (herewith) (Pages 50 - 51) 
  

 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 12/04/12 1B 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 12th April, 2012 

 
 
Present:-  Mrs. A. Bingham (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Gilding and Middleton; 
Messrs. M. Andrew, P. Edler, D. Foster and N. Sykes, Dr. G. Musson, Ms. J. Porter and 
Mr. D. Bates and Mr. D. Rowley (Parish Councils’ Representatives) 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hughes and Mr. I. Daines 
 
B33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH MARCH, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th 

March, 2012 be approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:- 
 
Minute Nos. B30 and B31 change places and be numbered accordingly. 
 
New Minute No. B30 (Response to the Localism Act 2011):- 
 

• First Paragraph – to now read “Further to Minute No. B25 of the meeting 
of the Standards Committee held on 8th March, 2012, consideration was 
given to a further report presented by the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee which set out the collective concerns about a number of 
areas of the Localism Act concerned with standards. It was suggested 
that an Independent Sub-Committee could consider complaints or 
allegations of misconduct by Members.   

 

• Second Paragraph – to insert the word “an Independent” before Sub-
Committee and remove the words “comprised of Independent Members”. 

 

• Fourth Paragraph - to insert the word “an Independent” before “Sub-
Committee” and remove the words “comprised of Independent Members 
or Independent Members and Independent Persons”. 

 

• Fifth Paragraph – to insert “(s)“ after “Person” on lines two, four and six. 
 

• Seventh Paragraph – to insert the word “an Independent” before “Sub-
Committee”. 

 

• Tenth Paragraph and last two italic bullet points – to insert “(s)“ after 
“Person” on lines two, four and six. 

 

• To insert the following words immediately after the bullet points in italics:- 
 

“The Chairman stated on several occasions throughout the meeting that, 
within the report the term “Independent/Independence” was used in a 
general sense and that at no point did it state, or should it be read as 
referring to, Independent Members of the current Standards Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed that this should be made explicit in its response to 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



2B STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 12/04/12 
 

the Localism Act and that an addition should be made to the Executive 
Summary to read to this effect.” 

 

• First Resolution – to include the words “and consideration by the Cabinet 
and Council” at the end. 

 
New Minute No. B31 (Localism Act, 2011):- 
 

• Third Paragraph – insert of (s) at the end of “Person”. 
 

• Fourth Paragraph – to now read “Given the view of the Committee it was 
suggested that the report as submitted go forward to the Cabinet and 
Council.” 

 
The Committee also then debated at length how they wished to proceed with 
the report that would be submitted initially to Cabinet and whether the 
Committee’s report should go as an appendix to the Monitoring Officer’s report 
or as a separate item. 
 

B34 RESPONSE TO THE LOCALISM ACT, 2011 - UPDATE  
 

 The Chair of the Standards Committee confirmed that she and the Vice-Chair 
had met the Leader and the Chief Executive.  The ideas put forward on behalf of 
the Committee were well received. 
 
The Leader and Chief Executive recognised the importance of the need for 
public confidence in the standards regime and that there should be a threshold 
for dealing with cases given that a number of complaints had been of a trivial 
nature.  Whilst acknowledging this fact, they were of the view that the process 
by which complaints were considered was one for proper consideration.   
 
The Chief Executive felt the process should be rigorous, have a threshold for 
sorting serious from less serious complaints and be more streamlined in 
support of the Council’s objective of cutting bureaucracy and the number of 
meetings.   
 
The discussion moved to the role of the Monitoring Officer and the concerns 
expressed by the Committee that one person would bear responsibility for 
deciding whether a complaint against a member should be investigated, as 
independent persons would only have an advisory role.  
 
The Chief Executive had explained that the Monitoring Officer’s duty was to 
ensure that the Council complied with the law and that, when acting in her 
capacity as monitoring officer, she was totally independent and he had no 
managerial control over her.   
 
The Leader and Chief Executive appeared supportive of the views of the 
Committee and were in agreement with three principles:- 
 

• That there would be a Standards Committee. 

• That the Standards Committee have an independent element. 

• That the independent elements of the Committee would have voting 
rights. 

Page 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 12/04/12 3B 

 

 
The Vice-Chair also referred to the three principles above and confirmed that 
this information was to be forwarded to the Committee via herself by email. 
 
Mr Waller confirmed that he would now be submitting a report on the new 
standards arrangements to the Cabinet, and in light of the Leader and Chief 
Executive’s wishes would revise the report previously considered by the 
Committee to include an independent element in the composition of the new 
standards committee.  He advised the Committee that he would be obliged 
however to inform the Cabinet that any independent members appointed to the 
new committee would not have voting rights as this would be contrary to law 
and also that the Chief Executive had advised him that that the above principles 
were agreed subject to any legal qualification.    
 
The Committee expressed concern that independent members would not have 
voting rights and reiterated the need for the establishment of a sub-committee 
of independent members to advise the new standards committee in order to 
protect the reputation of the Council and maintain public confidence that 
complaints would be dealt with impartially.   
 
Mr Waller reminded the Committee of the provisions of the Localism Act 
concerned with the appointment of independent persons and the general rule 
on voting rights, and informed the Committee of a discussion between the legal 
officers of Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield councils in which it 
had been suggested that each council should appoint one independent person 
to form a pool of four who could be called upon by each council as required and 
thereby avoid conflicts of interest.   
 
In view of Mr Waller’s advice on the voting rights of independent members, the 
Committee expressed disappointment at the outcome of the meeting attended 
by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.   
 
The Committee gave consideration as to how to progress their concerns on 
the new standards regime to Cabinet and whether or not to submit their 
report independently, just the executive summary and recommendations or as 
an appendix to the Monitoring Officer’s report. 
 
Mr Waller advised the Committee that he proposed to append the 
Committee’s report to the Monitoring Officer’s report and include references 
to the Committee’s concerns in the body of the report with her comments 
immediately following. 
 
The Committee decided by majority vote to accept Mr Waller’s suggestion that 
the Monitoring Officer’s report, as suggested, should reflect the Committee’s 
comments and that the Committee’s report be included as an appendix for 
information.  It was suggested that the Committee have sight of both reports 
prior to their submission to the Cabinet. 
 
In terms of the outcome of the meeting with the Leader and the Chief 
Executive, the Committee wished to include the details of this meeting in the 
Executive Summary. 
 
It was also suggested that an additional meeting, to consider the necessary 
reports, prior to their submission to Cabinet, be arranged for Thursday, 10th 

Page 3



4B STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 12/04/12 
 

May, 2012, at 2.00 p.m. 
 
The Committee suggested that the Chairman, on the Committee’s behalf, write 
to the Secretary of State expressing concern at the changes to the 
independent elements of the new standards arrangements.   
 
Mr Waller circulated a letter from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government containing an illustrative text for a code of conduct for members 
and co-opted members of local authorities. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the information from the Chief Executive be provided to all 
Members of the Standards Committee once received. 
 
(2)  That the report of the Monitoring Officer, with the comments of the 
Committee included, along with the Committee’s appended report, be 
submitted to this Committee for consideration prior to it being submitted to 
Cabinet for recommendation to Council for adoption. 
 
(3)  That a further meeting of the Committee take place on Thursday, 10th May, 
2012 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



From: Gill Musson [g.musson@sheffield.ac.uk] 
Sent: 19 April 2012 14:57 
To: Bacon, Debbie 
Subject: Fwd: Standards Regime 
 
Attachments: image001.gif 
Hi Debbie 
  
Below is the response from the Chief Executive regarding the meeting Angela and I had with 
him 2 weeks ago. Could you please print it off and send a copy to all the members of the 
Standards Committee asap please. 
  
Thanks 
Gill  

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: ChiefExecutive <ChiefExecutive@rotherham.gov.uk> 
Date: 19 April 2012 10:43 
Subject: Standards Regime 
To: g.musson@sheffield.ac.uk 
Cc: Leader <Leader@rotherham.gov.uk> 
 

Dear Dr Musson & Mrs Bingham 
  
Thank you for meeting the Leader and me on Wednesday.  We found the discussion 
both helpful and informative and it has given us both a better understanding of the 
issues the Council  must consider when designing its new 
standards arrangements.    
  
The discussion was wide ranging and included the proposed enhanced role of the 
monitoring officer in the new arrangements.  I explained the independent nature of 
the role and the lack of managerial control over the monitoring officer when she is 
acting in that capacity.  We also touched on the problem of  trivial complaints, mainly 
from parish council members,  which had blighted the current arrangements and was 
a catalyst for the government's decision to revoke the requirement for councils to 
adopt a statutory code of conduct and a statutory standards committee.  
  
We all agreed that it was essential that the public has confidence in the Council's 
standards arrangements and that the best way of achieving this is by having an 
independent element comprised of independent members with voting rights.   The 
only caveat to this was that the Council must act within the law.  I have since 
discussed this with the monitoring officer, Jacquie Collins, and Mr Waller, who have 
advised me that the legislation is drafted in such a way that whilst the Council could 
co-opt  independent members, they could not legally have a vote.   We have taken 
soundings from other Council's regarding their interpretation of the legislation and 
they do not dissent from the legal advice I have received.  It is clear therefore that 
voting rights for independent members cannot be delivered within the law.  However, 
to honour the spirit of our discussion  I have  asked the monitoring officer and Mr 
Waller to prepare a report on the new standards arrangements for consideration by 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



the Cabinet with the new committee having an independent component in.  I 
understand the report will be submitted to the Standards Committee for information 
prior to it being considered by Cabinet. 
  
Kind regards 
  

Martin Kimber 

Chief Executive   
  

Chief Executive's Office  
Chief Executive  
 
Telephone : +44 (0) 1709 822770  
Fax           : +44 (0) 1709 823598 
Email        :  chiefexecutive@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
  
The information in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for the use of the 
individual to whom it was addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient, be 
advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you have 
received this e-mail in error, please advise the sender by using the reply facility in 
your e-mail software, and then delete it from your system. Rotherham MBC may 
monitor the content of the e-mails sent and received via its network for the purposes 
of ensuring compliance with the law and with RMBC policies. Any views or opinions 
presented are only those of the author and not those of Rotherham MBC. 
  

 
 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

Page 6



 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet 

2. Date:  

3. Title: Localism Act 2011 and Standards Regime 

4. Directorate: Resources’ Directorate 

 
 

5. Summary 
 
This report contains details of the changes to the standards regime in consequence 
of the enactment of Chapter 7 (sections 26 – 37) of the Localism Act 2011; and the 
options for consideration by the Committee with a view to making recommendations 
to the full Council.   
 
The report has been considered by the Standards Committee, which in response has 
prepared the paper attached as Appendix A to this report.  The Committee’s views 
are also reproduced in the body of the report in bold italics with the monitoring 
officer’s comments immediately following.   
 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

Recommendation 1 – the composition of the standards committee: 
 
a. That the standards committee be comprised of 7 elected members 

of the Council and 4 independent members. 
 
b. That the Leader of the Council be requested to consider whether 

to nominate to the standards committee one or more members 
who are members of the Cabinet. 

 
c. That the parish councils be invited: 
 

(I) to indicate whether they wish to delegate their functions in 
relation to the standards of conduct of their members to the 
Council and to adopt the Council’s code of conduct, and if so  

 
(II) to nominate a maximum of 3 parish councillors to be co-opted 

as voting members of the Committee. 
 

Recommendation 2 – “arrangements” for dealing with standards 
complaints: 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 
a. That the monitoring officer be appointed as the proper officer to 

receive complaints of failure to comply with the code of conduct. 
 
b. That the monitoring officer be given delegated power, after 

consultation with the independent person, to determine whether a 
complaint merits formal investigation and to arrange such 
investigation.   

 
c.  That the monitoring officer be instructed to seek resolution of 

complaints without formal investigation wherever practicable, and 
that she be given discretion to refer decisions on investigation to 
the standards committee where she feels that it is inappropriate 
for her to take the decision, an
[...]
recommending to the full Council, or to the parish council, 
the removal of the member from all outside appointments to 
which he/she has been appointed or nominated by the 
Council or by the parish council; 

 

• instructing the monitoring officer to, or recommending that 
the parish council, arrange training for the member. 

 
Recommendation 3 – independent persons:  
 
a. That the monitoring officer, in consultation with the Leader and 

Deputy Leader and leader of the Opposition, and with the advice 
of the Director of Human Resources be authorised to set the initial 
allowances and expenses for the independent person, and this 
function subsequently be delegated to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel having regard to the views of the chair from 
time to time of the standards committee. 

 
b. That the monitoring officer be authorised to advertise a vacancy 

for the appointment of 1 independent person. 
 
c. That a sub-committee comprising the chair and three other 

members of the current Standards Committee be set up to short-
list and interview candidates, and to make a recommendation to 
full Council for appointment. 

 
Recommendation 4 – preparation of the registers 
 
a. That the monitoring officer be instructed to prepare and maintain 

a new register of members’ interests to comply with the 
requirements of the Act and of the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
once adopted, and ensure that it is available for inspection as 
required by the Act. 

 
b. That the monitoring officer be instructed to ensure that all 

members are informed of their duty to register interests. 
 
c. That the monitoring officer be instructed to prepare and maintain 

new registers of members’ interests for each parish council to 
comply with the Act and any code of conduct adopted by each 
parish council and ensure that it is available for inspection as 
required by the Act. 

Page 9



 
d. That the monitoring officer be instructed to arrange to inform and 

train parish clerks on
[...]
propriate and “unfair” to expect elected members to judge 
their peers without independent support.   
 
The Council could co-opt one or more independent members onto the 
Committee but these would not have voting rights.  Having discussed 
this issue with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee, 
the Leader supports the proposition that the new standards committee 
should have a number of independent members.   
 
*The government has indicated that it is minded to make transitional 
provisions to enable an independent member to be appointed as an 
independent person during the first year in which the new standards regime 
takes effect (see letter dated 23 February 2012 from the Right Hon Bob Neill 
MP at Appendix B).   

 

• the Council will continue to have responsibility for dealing with 
standards complaints against elected and appointed members of 
parish councils, but the current parish council representatives will 
cease to hold office.  The Council can choose whether it wants to 
continue to involve parish council representatives and, if so, how many 
parish council representatives it wants.  The choice is between 
establishing a standards committee as a committee of the Council, with 
co-opted but non-voting parish council representatives (which could 
then only make recommendations in respect of parish council 
members), or establishing a standards committee as a joint committee 
with the parish councils within the borough (or as many of them as wish 
to participate) and having a set number of parish council 
representatives as voting members of the committee (which could then 
take operative decisions in respect of members of parish councils, 
where the parish council had delegated such powers to such a joint 
standards committee). 

Page 12



 
(4) THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
A report on the requirements of the new code of conduct was presented to the 
Cabinet on 25 April, which resolved to recommend to the full Council on 18 May the 
re-adopti
[...]
inappropriate for her to take a decision on it, for example where she has previously 
advised the member on the matter or the complaint is particularly sensitive.  The new 
arrangements would offer the opportunity for the monitoring officer to seek to resolve 
a complaint informally, before taking a decision on whether the complaint merits 
formal investigation.  If this function is delegated to the monitoring officer, it is right 
that she should be accountable for its discharge.  For this purpose, it would be 
appropriate that she reports quarterly to the standards committee, which would 
enable her to report on the number and nature of complaints received and draw to 
the Committee’s attention areas where training or other action might avoid further 
complaints, and keep the Committee advised of progress on investigations and 
costs. 
 
The Standards Committee considers that the new arrangements place 
inappropriate levels of responsibility on the monitoring officer, particularly as 
the independent person’s role is only advisory.  The Committee also considers 
that it is inappropriate for a council officer to be expected to handle and make 
judgments on complaints alleging misconduct by members and that this 
would be “unfair” and even unethical.  The Committee considers that work of 
this nature should be handled by a committee.   
 
The Committee further considers that there is a lack of direction in the Act to 
address the situation where the monitoring officer and the independent person 
have differing views on the treatment of a complaint.  And that the provision 
whereby a member who is the subject of an allegation may consult the 
independent person is “unacceptable and unethical and would “compromise 
their independence, objectivity and credibility”.   
 

Page 14



Other councils are advocating the filtering of complaints of allegations of misconduct 
by the monitoring officer.  It is also an option for the standards committee to filter 
complaints, pe
[...]
 enabling dispensations to be granted “at the door of the 
meeting”.  Grounds 2, 3 and 5 are rather more subjective and so it may be 
appropriate that the discretion to grant dispensations on these grounds 
remains with the standards committee. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 
8. Finance 
 
There will be some costs associated with the transition from the current arrangement 
to the new arrangements including the costs of advertising and appointing 
independent persons. 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
It is expected that the new arrangements will take effect from 1 July 2012.  
Consequently, in order to comply with the Council’s obligations under the 2011 Act, it 
will be necessary to have a code of conduct and the democratic machinery in place 
to avoid breach of the Act.  
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Having a standards committee and code of conduct for members and co-opted 
members supports the objective of being an effective council and is a component of 
good governance. 
 
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Localism Act 2011 
 
 
12 Contact: Richard Waller, Senior Manager, Legal & Democratic Services 
Telephone: (01709) 823553 
E-mail: richard.waller@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 23



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

RMBC Standards Committee Response to the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
March 2012 

Page 24



 
RMBC Standards Committee Response to Localism Act 2011 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Please note that the term “independent” is used within this document in its general sense, 
and should not be read as referring to Independent Members of the current Standards 
Committee. 
 

1. The current Standards Committee has concerns about a number of areas of the 
Localism Act, finding the Act to be ill-conceived and poorly drafted.  These areas of 
concern are identified in the accompanying report, along with the rationale supporting 
them. 

 
2. Whilst a number of these areas are rendered rigid and inflexible by the le
[...]
led in 
regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  Members will be required to register 
DPIs and not take part in any discussion or vote on an item in which they have a 
DPI.   

A member who has a DPI in an item of business will commit a criminal offence by 
failing to disclose it and taking part in the discussion and voting on that item.  There 
will however not be a requirement to leave the room while the item is discussed.  
Consequently, it is recommended that the Council’s Standing Orders be revised to 
include such a requirement.   

There has been some delay in implementing the provisions of the 2011 Act that 
apply to standards and, in particular, the regulations defining what will constitute 
DPIs have not yet been published.  Consequently, as the government’s stated 
intention is to bring the new standards regime into force on 1 July, it is suggested 
that to avoid the possibility of the Council not having a code in place (the government 
may give a period of grace but this is not certain) the Cabinet recommend to full 
Council the re-adoption on the implementation date of the new standards regime the 
current Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members as revised by the 
monitoring officer, in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader, to reflect the 
mandatory requirements of the 2011 Act in relation to standards.   

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



 
The monitoring officer could thereafter review the revised Code and prepare a report 
and draft code for consideration by the Cabinet with a view to recommending the 
adoption of the code by the full Council.   
 
 

6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
a. the Cabinet recommend to full Council that, subject to any 

transitional period in relation to the new standards provisions, on the 
coming into force of the relevant provisions of Chapter 7 (standards) 
of the Localism Act 2011 the Council re-adopt the current Code of 
[...]
ures or preserves 
public confidence. 

Rev July 2007 

APPENDIX 2 - CODE OF CONDUCT

Page 48



ANNEX 2 

The Equality Enactments  

Paragraph 3 (2) (a) 

The equality enactments are defined in the Equality Act 2006 as: - 

! the Equal Pay Act 1970 

! the Sex Discrimination Act 1975 

! the Race Relations Act 1976 race  

! the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 

! Part 2 of the Equality Act 2006 (discrimination on grounds of 
religion or belief) 

! Regulations under Part 3 of the 2006 Act (discrimination on grounds 
of sexual orientation) 

! the Employment Equality (Sexual Orientation) Regulations 2003  

! the Employment Equality (Religion or Belief) Regulations 2003

! the Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006 

Rev July 2007 

APPENDIX 2 - CODE OF CONDUCT

Page 49



031787/504913  

 

Resources Directorate 
Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
Legal and Democratic Services, 
Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham, S60 1AE 
 

Tel: (01709) 382121  
Fax: (01709) 375968 E-mail: richard.waller@rotherham.gov.uk 
Email the Council for free @ your local library 

 
 

 
Dear Parish Clerk 
 
New Standards Arrangements under the Localism Act 
 
This circular letter concerns the changes to the standard regime that will apply when the 
provisions of the Act in relation to standards come into force, which is expected to be on 1 July.  
From that date parish councils will be responsible for making their own arrangements to 
discharge the duty placed upon them and other councils under the Act to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by their members and co-opted members.  In consequence, 
Rotherham’s present statutory standards committee will cease to exist.  
 
Standards Committee 
 
However, although it will no longer be a legal requirement to have a standards committee, 
Rotherham has resolved to have a voluntary standards committee and one of the purposes of 
this letter is to seek the views of parish councils in Rotherham
[...]
 prescribe categories of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests, so councils are free to decide for themselves what these should be.   
 
There are a number of template codes of conduct currently circulating and Rotherham has not 
yet taken a view on the code of conduct it will adopt.  It is expected however that Rotherham’s 
new code will be based at least in part upon the current statutory model code as well as 
incorporating any mandatory requirements of the Localism Act, such as the requirement to 
register “disclosable pecuniary interests” (“DPIs”).  Once the regulations on DPIs have been 
published it should be possible to progress this work.  In the meantime, Rotherham’s Cabinet 
has recommended that Rotherham’s current Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members should be re-adopted on the coming into force of the standards provisions in the Act 
(subject to any transitional period) as revised by the monitoring officer, in consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leader, to reflect the mandatory requirements of the Act.    
 
The second purpose of this letter is to ascertain whether parish councils will be adopting their 
own codes or would prefer to adopt the code formulated by Rotherham, which would have the 
advantage of consistency.  Should any parish councils wish to follow this course, the monitoring 
officer will arrange to consult with them when drafting of the code.   
 
I would be grateful if you would put this letter before your members and let me have the parish 
council’s views.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
for Jacqueline Collins 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services 

Page 51


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th April, 2012 (herewith)
	5 Correspondence of the Chief Executive (herewith)
	6 Draft Report on Standards Regime (herewith)
	Bob Neill letter

	7 Revised Code of Conduct (Draft Report as submitted to the Cabinet on 25th April, 2012) (herewith)
	Appendix 6 Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members[1], 25/04/2012 Cabinet

	8 Draft Letter to Parish Councils (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 10/05/12  

 
1B

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
10th May, 2012 

 
 
Present:-  Mrs. A. Bingham (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Gilding and Middleton; 
Messrs. M. Andrew, I. Daines and N. Sykes, Dr. G. Musson, Ms. J. Porter and Councillors 
Mr. P. Blanksby and Mr. D. Rowley (Parish Councils’ Representatives) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Messrs P. Edler , D. Foster and D. Bates (Parish 
Councils’ Representative) 
 
B35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH APRIL, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12TH 

April, 2012 be approved as a correct record, subject to Councillor Blanksby 
being included in the list of apologies. 
 
With regards to Minute No. B34 (Response to the Localism Act) the Chairman 
confirmed that she would write to the Secretary of State expressing the 
Committee’s concern at the changes to the independent elements of the new 
standards arrangements. 
 

B36 CORRESPONDENCE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 Consideration was given to the correspondence from the Chief Executive 
arising from the meeting held on 11th April, 2012 which had been circulated to 
all members of the Standards Committee.  The Chair and Vice-Chair reported 
that the e-mail reflected in essence their recollections of the discussion.  
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

B37 DRAFT REPORT ON STANDARDS REGIME  
 

 Consideration was given to a copy of a report presented by Richard Waller, 
Senior Manager, Legal and Democratic Services, which contained the details of 
the changes to the standards regime and the options for consideration by the 
Cabinet with a view to making recommendations to the full Council. 
 
The report included the views of the Standards Committee reproduced in bold 
italics with the Monitoring Officer’s comments immediately following. 
 
The Committee suggested that there would be some merit in the appointment 
of a sub-committee of the new Standards Committee charged with considering 
complaints of misconduct by Members and making recommendations to the 
parent committee as to whether these should be investigated.   
 
Emphasis was placed on the independence of the Standards Committee which 
had worked extremely well in Rotherham.  The Monitoring Officer agreed to 
amend the report to be submitted to Cabinet by recommending that a sub-
committee of independent members with non-voting rights should consider 
allegations of misconduct referred to the Committee.   
 
 



2B STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 10/05/12 
 

The Committee expressed some satisfaction with the new proposals that took 
account of the in-depth discussions that had taken place over several meetings 
regarding the inclusion of independent elements as part of the proposed 
composition, but suggested that the numbers be tweaked slightly to prevent a 
tied vote. 
 
Resolved:-  That, subject to the proposed amendment that a sub-committee of 
independent members should in the first instance consider allegations of 
misconduct, the report be welcomed and the recommendations supported.   
 

B38 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 194 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th April, 
2012, consideration was given to a report to Cabinet which set out proposals 
to ensure the Council had a Code of Conduct in place prior to the new 
standards regime coming into force on the 1st July, 2012 to reflect the 
mandatory requirements of the 2011 Act in relation to standards. 
 
The Code could thereafter be reviewed and revised in consultation with the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and the Leader of the Opposition with a 
recommendation for adoption by full Council. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

B39 DRAFT LETTER TO PARISH COUNCILS  
 

 Consideration was given to a draft letter which was to be circulated to all Town 
and Parish Councils highlighting the changes to the standards regime which 
would apply when the provisions of the Act in relation to standards came into 
force, expected to be on the 1st July, 2012. 
 
The letter set out how from the 1st July, 2012 Parish Councils would be 
responsible for making their own arrangements to discharge the duty placed 
upon them under the Act to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
by their Members and Co-opted Members. 
 
Parish Councils had the option of adopting their own Code of Conduct or could 
adopt the Code adopted by the Council. 
 
The Committee considered the letter’s content and suggested that the 
timescale for responding to the letter should be specified and bear in mind the 
cycle of Parish Council meetings . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the letter be noted. 
 

B40 RICHARD WALLER  
 

 The Standards Committee wished to place on record its thanks and 
appreciation to Richard Waller for his hard work and patience in dealing with all 
matters and wished him all the best in his future ventures and retirement. 
 

 


